TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM833102

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900790073	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Alton Lee Hunter Jr.		11/02/2022	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Arthrex, Inc.		
Street Address:	1370 Creekside Boulevard		
City:	Naples		
State/Country:	FLORIDA		
Postal Code:	34108		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4142847	ELBOWLOC
Registration Number:	4727824	WHY STRUGGLE
Registration Number:	4720411	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: swr@mg-ip.com

Correspondent Name: Muncy Geissler Olds & Lowe P.C.

Address Line 1: 125 S. Royal St.

Address Line 4: Alexandria, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	14346.101
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sherri Weisbeck-Raslich
SIGNATURE:	/Sherri Weisbeck-Raslich/
DATE SIGNED:	08/18/2023

Total Attachments: 3

source=Elbowloc Hunter to Arthrex Assignment#page1.tif source=Elbowloc Hunter to Arthrex Assignment#page2.tif

TRADEMARK 900794396 REEL: 008171 FRAME: 0526 source=Elbowloc Hunter to Arthrex Assignment#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008171 FRAME: 0527

Exhibit F

Assignment of Trademarks

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") is entered into between Alton Lee Hunter, Jr., an individual with a principal place of business at 1116 W. 7th Street, PMB 35, Columbia, Tennessee 38401-1811 ("Assignor") and Arthrex, Inc., a corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware having its principal place of business at 1370 Creekside Boulevard, Naples, Florida ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is in full possession of all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and U.S. Trademark Registrations, associated common law rights, and all goodwill associated therewith, listed in the table below (the "Trademarks"), and Assignor desires to convey all right, title and interest, and all associated goodwill, in the Trademarks to Assignee;

Country	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	App. No.	Filing Date	Mark
US	4,142,847	May 15, 2012	76/706,643	March 4, 2011	ELBOWLOC
US	4,727,824	April 28, 2015	76/714,951	Sept. 16, 2013	WHY STRUGGLE
US	4,720,411	April 14, 2015	76/714,950	Sept. 16, 2013	
Common law rights				2 huntermed	
Common law rights				huntermed	
Common law rights			HUNTER MEDICAL		

19

TRAD

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to receive all right, title and interest, and associated goodwill, in and to the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. In consideration of the payment set forth in the foregoing agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest, and associated goodwill, in and to the following:
- (a) the Trademarks and all issuances, extensions and renewals thereof, together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, the Trademarks;
- (b) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by common law, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world; and
- (c) any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on, or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- Recordation and Further Actions. Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record and register this Trademark Assignment Agreement upon request by Assignee.
- 3. <u>No Prior Transfers</u>. Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor is the owner of the Trademarks, and that Assignor has not entered into any contract, assignment, or license conveying any right granted to Assignee hereunder that would conflict with this Assignment.
- 4. <u>Future Assistance</u>. Assignor will, without additional charge to Assignee but at Assignee's expense, cooperate with and assist Assignee such that Assignee may realize and fully enjoy all the rights assigned hereunder, including the preparation and execution of all papers needed by Assignee, and providing such information and assistance as may reasonably be required by Assignee in any administrative or legal proceeding to obtain or protect such rights.

TRADEMARK REEL: 008171 FRAME: 0529 5. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Assignment and each of its terms shall be binding on the Assignor, and its representatives, heirs and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, heirs and assigns.

ASSIGNOR

ALTON KE HUNTER, JR.

(signature)